

## City of Asbury Park County of Monmouth State of New Jersey

## RESOLUTION RESCINDING RESOLUTION 2015-324 AND SUPPORTING AN EVALUATION PERIOD FOR A PROPOSED ROAD DIET FOR ROUTE 71

**WHEREAS**, Resolution 2015-324 stated that City required additional information from the New Jersey Department of Transportation in regards to the proposed implementation of a "road diet"; and

**WHEREAS**, the NJ DOT has provided additional information for the Mayor and Council to City staff to make a more informed decision in regards to the applicability of the proposed road diet; and

**WHEREAS**, the City and NJ DOT held a meeting on March 31, 2017 to review and finalize the City's concerns in regards to implementing a road diet; and

**WHEREAS,** the City and NJ DOT are willing partners in ensuring the health, safety and welfare of the City residents, businesses and visitors is ensured; and

**WHEREAS,** the NJ DOT has provided adequate information to alleviate the City's concerning in regards to the health, safety and welfare of the City's residents, businesses and visitors; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 2015-324 is hereby repealed; and

**WHEREAS,** the City hereby supports the implementation and two year evaluation of a "road diet" along Route 71 (Main Street) within the City's limits as the NJDOT has supplied information that the proposed changes are not capital in nature; and

**WHEREAS**, the City and NJ DOT have agreed to evaluation the road diet based upon crash data, emergency response time or other empirical data that is available; and

**WHEREAS**, the City will review its land use policies in an attempt to implement safer loading areas for the business community and the evaluation of load areas shall be part of the continuous evaluation of the road diet between the City and NJ DOT; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Mayor and Council of the City of Asbury Park (the "City"), in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey that Resolution

2015-324 is hereby rescinded and the City of Asbury Park hereby supports an evaluation period for the implementation of the proposed road diet for Route 71 (Main Street).

I, CINDY A. DYE, City Clerk of the City of Asbury Park, Monmouth County, New Jersey, DO HEREBY CERTIFY the foregoing to be a true and exact copy of RESOLUTION NO. 2017-183 which was finally adopted by the City Council at a meeting held on the 24th day of May, 2017

CERTIFIED BY ME THIS 25th DAY OF May, 2017.

CINDY A. DYE CITY CLERK